Computers and Concrete, Vol. 20, No. 1 (2017) 65-75
DOI: https://doi.org/10.12989/cac.2017.20.1.065                                                                   65
Copyright ©  2017 Techno-Press, Ltd.
1. Introduction
Recently, the precast reinforced concrete elements are
commonly preferred by designers for the construction of
buildings and bridges. As an example of such elements,

30-0-10-130 Steel Fiber 1.06 150 150 0.85 1200 560 30.00 22.30 1.90 0.0 37.57 41.30 0.91
30-0-12-100 Steel Fiber 0.81 150 150 1.22 1200 510 30.00 22.30 2.00 0.0 63.53 61.05 1.04
30-0-12-130 Steel Fiber 1.04 150 150 1.21 1200 510 30.00 22.30 2.00 0.0 48.65 51.56 0.94
30-1-10-100 Steel Fiber 0.81 150 150 0.70 1200 560 30.00 22.30 2.50 1.0 71.00 61.47 1.15
30-1-10-130 Steel Fiber 1.05 150 150 0.70 1200 560 30.00 22.30 2.50 1.0 52.60 51.77 1.02
30-1-12-100 Steel Fiber 0.81 150 150 1.01 1200 510 30.00 22.30 2.30 1.0 73.39 67.17 1.09
30-1-12-130 Steel Fiber 1.02 150 150 1.01 1200 510 30.00 22.30 2.30 1.0 56.15 57.48 0.98
30-1.5-10-100 Steel Fiber 0.82 150 150 0.70 1200 560 30.00 25.50 3.10 1.5 79.66 75.87 1.05
30-1.5-10-130 Steel Fiber 1.06 150 150 0.70 1200 560 30.00 25.50 3.10 1.5 58.35 63.56 0.92
30-1.5-12-100 Steel Fiber 0.79 150 150 1.01 1200 510 30.00 25.50 3.10 1.5 87.01 92.93 0.94
30-1.5-12-130 Steel Fiber 1.05 150 150 1.01 1200 510 30.00 25.50 3.10 1.5 59.79 75.94 0.79
(Kamil 2016)
S8-80 Glass Fiber 0.66 150 150 0.53 3400 550 102.66 92.79 4.79 0.0 100.95 95.61 1.06
S8-100 Glass Fiber 0.84 150 150 0.56 3400 550 102.66 92.79 4.79 0.0 72.80 81.92 0.89
S8-120 Glass Fiber 0.99 150 150 0.53 3400 550 102.66 92.79 4.79 0.0 64.90 70.28 0.92
S8-80-0.2 Glass Fiber 0.63 150 150 0.53 3400 550 96.15 83.76 4.99 0.2 110.50 99.90 1.11
S8-100-0.2 Glass Fiber 0.80 150 150 0.54 3400 550 96.15 83.76 4.99 0.2 88.00 83.67 1.05
S8-120-0.2 Glass Fiber 0.95 150 150 0.53 3400 550 96.15 83.76 4.99 0.2 71.80 73.15 0.98
S8-80-0.4 Glass Fiber 0.63 150 150 0.53 3400 550 98.69 88.26 5.14 0.4 114.00 103.41 1.10
S8-100-0.4 Glass Fiber 0.80 150 150 0.54 3400 550 98.69 88.26 5.14 0.4 98.50 86.58 1.14
S8-120-0.4 Glass Fiber 0.96 150 150 0.54 3400 550 98.69 88.26 5.14 0.4 76.30 75.43 1.01
(Abdi 2016)
S8-A80 Glass Fiber 0.66 150 150 0.55 3400 550 70.50 61.33 4.21 0.0 79.50 82.51 0.96
S8-A100 Glass Fiber 0.83 150 150 0.55 3400 550 70.50 61.33 4.21 0.0 68.50 69.43 0.99
S8-A120 Glass Fiber 0.99 150 150 0.55 3400 550 70.50 61.33 4.21 0.0 51.85 60.89 0.85
S8-A80 – 0.2% Glass Fiber 0.63 150 150 0.53 3400 550 63.71 52.60 4.78 0.2 78.90 88.36 0.89
S8-A100 -0.2% Glass Fiber 0.79 150 150 0.53 3400 550 63.71 52.60 4.78 0.2 73.50 74.46 0.99
S8-A120-0.2% Glass Fiber 0.95 150 150 0.53 3400 550 63.71 52.60 4.78 0.2 69.20 64.86 1.07
S8-A80-0.4% Glass Fiber 0.63 150 150 0.53 3400 550 68.84 56.30 4.91 0.4 98.30 91.64 1.07
S8-A100-0.4% Glass Fiber 0.79 150 150 0.53 3400 550 68.84 56.30 4.91 0.4 77.00 77.19 1.00
S8-A120 -0.4% Glass Fiber 0.95 150 150 0.53 3400 550 68.84 56.30 4.91 0.4 63.50 67.21 0.94
Mean 0.99
St. Dev. 0.094
CoV 0.095